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ACTS AND RESOLVES 

A'a8SED BY THE 

TvVENTY-FIFTI-I LEGISLATURE 

OF THE 

STATE OF MAINE, 

A. D. 1845. 

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June ~8, 1820, February ~6, 1840, 

and March 16, 1842. 

AUGUSTA: 
Wnr. 'r. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE. 

1845, 



PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LA vVS 

OF THE 

S TAT E 0 F M A IN E, 

1845. 



ST ATE PRlSON.-SCHOOL FUND .. -SE'l' OFF. 

AN ACT nddiUoolll establishing the salary of the. clerk and cOlOmif:sary of the slate prison. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and l-Iouse of Representatives in 
Legislature assembled, as follows: 

327 
CHAP. 277. 

From and after the passage of tbis act, the salary of the clerk Salary of clerk, 
• &c. of the .tate 

and commIssary of the state prison, shall be four hundred dollars prison,increased. 

pel' annum, instead of the salary now established by law; ancl this 
act shall take effect and be in lorce from and after its approval by 
the govel'l1ol'. 

[Appl'oved April 3, 1845.] 

AN ACT to incorporate the TllIBtees of the School Fund iiI tho town of Rumford. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and I-Iouse of Representatives in 
Legislature assembled, as follows: 

SECT. 1. The legislature of Massachusetts concUl'l'ing, the se- Certain tOIVn of-
. .. fleers established 

lectmen, town clerk, and treasurer of said town, for the time bell1g, as tmBtees Of. 
. school funds In 

are hereby made a body polttic and corporate and constituted trus- Rumford. 

tees of any and all school funds in said town, with all the powers 

and subject to all the duties of similar corporations, and subject to 
all the provisions of existing laws. 

SECT. 2. The trLlstees of any school fund in the town of Rum~ Said trustees np-
'" d . d I . cI . I I pointed a. nfore. 
101' ,Constitute unc er an act entltie "an act to authol'lze t le so. e said to hold all 

f I .... I d I I I d' I f R ~ d" notes, money., o t]e ITIlmstena an sc 100 an s ]I] t]e town 0 umIor, are &c. 

hereby empowered and directed to tran:sfer and deli vel' to the se­
lectmen, town clerk and tl'easurer, of Rumford, all moneys, notes 

and other securities, constituting a school fund which they hold by 

virtue of the act aforesaid. 
SECT. 3. All acts or parts of acts inconsistent with this act, are 

hereby repealed. 

[Approved April 3, 1845.] 

AN ACT to set off certain land from Westbrook aud anneX tho .am~ to Portland. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and House oj Representatives in 
Legislature assembled, as follows: 

The southern half of that part of the old county road running Certain land set 
off ftom West-

northwardly from the city of Portland, which has the town of West- brook
d

nndp.ll-nBXB to ort4 
43 land. 


